indication of the number of events that the Association staff have
organised over the past year, twelve (12) in total. 

The Creating Connections Stroke Conference September 2023 was again run as a hybrid,
face to face and live streamed event. The conference was attended by eighty (80)
people face to face and over one hundred and forty-five (145) online. The Building
Capacity Conference, May 2024 reverted to the larger format of bringing clubs/group
and choirs executives together for training in Sydney over a two-day period.

The Associations Social Media presence has increased considerably.